The shares of stock of the Parent Company were listed in the Philippine Stock Exchange (PSE) on December 19, 
2007 thru Initial Public Offering (IPO). 

On May 16, 2014, the Securities and Exchange Commission approved the increase of authorized capital stock of the 
Parent Company from One  billion five hundred million pesos (P1,500,000,000.00) divided into one billion five 
hundred million (1,500,000,000) shares with par value of One Peso (P1.00) per share to Three billion five hundred 
million pesos (P3,500,000,000.00) consisting of three billion five hundred million (3,500,000,000) shares at a par 
value of One Peso (P1.00) per share. 

As of September 1, 2014, outstanding shares at 2,878,500,005 but issued shares of stock at 1,452,000,005.  It was 
only on October 13, 2014 the stock certificate for 1,426,500,00 shares.

[...]

The advances are not subject to interest and will be converted to share capital soon after approval from the SEC of 
increase in share capital is sought. 

On May 16, 2014, the Securities and Exchange Commission approved the increase of authorized capital stock of the 
Parent Company from One  billion five hundred million pesos (P1,500,000,000.00) divided into one billion five 
hundred million (1,500,000,000) shares with par value of One Peso (P1.00) per share to Three billion five hundred 
million pesos (P3,500,000,000.00) consisting of three billion five hundred million (3,500,000,000) shares at a par 
value of One Peso (P1.00) per share. 

17. PROVISION FOR SITE REHABILITATION COST 

Citinickel is legally required to fulfill certain obligations as required under its Environmental Compliance Certificate 
(ECC) issued by Department of Environment and Natural Resources (DENR).

[...]

Additional issuance of shares at P1.00 par value 752,000,005    752,000,005      -                 

Issuance of shares through initial public

offering at P1.00 par value offered at P2.68

per share, net of IPO cost 300,000,000    300,000,000      429,309,301    

1,452,000,005 1,452,000,005P 429,309,301P 

million pesos (P3,500,000,000.00) consisting of three billion five hundred million (3,500,000,000) shares at a par 
value of One Peso (P1.00) per share. 

As of September 1, 2014, outstanding shares at 2,878,500,005 but issued shares of stock at 1,452,000,005.  It was 
only on October 13, 2014 the stock certificate for 1,426,500,00 shares for the following: